In order to comply with the requirements of HK (Int) 5, the Group has changed its accounting
policy on classification of term loans that contain a repayment on demand clause. Under the
new policy, term loans with clauses which give the lender the unconditional right to call the
loan at any time are classified as current liabilities in the balance sheet. Previously such term
loans were classified in accordance with the agreed repayment schedule unless the Group
had breached any of the loan covenants set out in the agreement as of the balance sheet
date or otherwise had reason to believe that the lender would invoke its rights under the
immediate repayment clause within the foreseeable future.

The new accounting policy has been applied retrospectively by re-presenting the opening
balances at 1 January 2009 and 2010, with consequential reclassification adjustments to
comparatives for the year ended 31 December 2009. The reclassification has no effect on
reported profit or loss, total income and expense or net assets for any period presented.

As previously
reported

Effect of
adoption of

HK (Int) 5 As restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Effect on the Group’s balance
  sheet as at 31 December 2009:

  Current liabilities: Bank loans 982,154 132,040 1,114,194
  Non-current liabilities: Bank loans 790,662 (132,040) 658,622

Effect on the Group’s balance
  sheet as at 1 January 2009:

  Current liabilities: Bank loans 488,790 212,389 701,179
  Non-current liabilities: Bank loans 444,417 (212,389) 232,028

The other developments resulted in changes in accounting policy but none of these changes in
policy have a material impact on the current or comparative periods, for the following reasons.

—	 The impact of the majority of the revisions to HKFRS 3 and HKAS 27 have not yet
had a material effect on the Group’s financial statements as these changes will first
be effective as and when the Group enters into a relevant transaction (for example,
a business combination or a disposal of a subsidiary) and there is no requirement to
restate the amounts recorded in respect of previous such transactions.